

T (509) 747-2600 F (509) 624-5129

601 W. Riverside Avenue Suite 1800 Spokane, WA 99201



April 24, 2019

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL

Kentucky Public Service Commission PO Box 615 211 Sower Boulevard Frankfort, KY 40602-0615

Re: Notice of Discontinuance of Common Carrier Broadband Internet Access Transmission

To Whom It May Concern:

Enclosed please find the detariffing notice with regards to the following carrier:

1. Mountain Rural Telephone Cooperative, Study Area Code 260414

Thank you.

Jum APEtto

Tym Rutkowski, for Moss Adams LLP Senior Manager (509) 777-0137 tym.rutkowski@mossadams.com

Enclosure

MAY 01 2019

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION



Telephone: (606) 743-3121 Facsimile: (606) 743-3635 Post Office Box 399 West Liberty, Ky. 41472-0399

MOUNTAIN RURAL TELEPHONE COOPERATIVE Study Area Code 260414

Notice of Discontinuance of Common Carrier Broadband Internet Access Transmission Service Under Tariff and Continued Provision of Service on a Permissive Detariffed Basis

CC Docket No. 02-33

Mountain Rural Telephone Cooperative currently offers common carrier broadband Internet access transmission service under tariff through the National Exchange Carrier Association (NECA) Tariff F.C.C. No. 5. Mountain Rural Tel. Coop. hereby provides notice that the Cooperative has requested from NECA that it remove the Cooperative as a provider of Digital Subscriber Line Access Services under Tariff F.C.C. No. 5, <u>effective July 2, 2019</u>.

Furthermore, Mountain Rural Tel. Coop. will continue to provide common carrier wireline broadband Internet access transmission service on a permissive detariffed basis. Mountain Rural Tel. Coop. will post the rates, terms and conditions of its broadband Internet access transmission services to its website of www.mrtc.com. The Cooperative will also make physical copies of its offering reflecting the rates, terms and conditions available for public inspection at its business office, at the address provided below:

Mountain Rural Telephone Cooperative 425 Main Street, Suite A West Liberty, KY 41472

The discontinuance of Mountain Rural Tel. Coop.'s offering of broadband Internet access transmission service under tariff, and the continued provision of such service on a detariffed basis, will apply to the entirety of the Cooperative's study area. This includes the following exchanges: Campton, Ezel, Frenchburg, Hazel Green, Jeptha, Sandy Hook, and West Liberty.

Mountain Rural Tel. Coop. currently has only one customer for its broadband Internet access transmission service. That customer is the Cooperative's own non-regulated Internet service provider (ISP) affiliate. The Cooperative's affiliated ISP purchases broadband Internet access transmission service for use as an input for the broadband Internet access services it offers to residential and business end-user customers. The discontinuance of the tariffed offering of broadband Internet access transmission services will have no effect on the end-user services provided by the Cooperative's affiliated ISP.

On April 24, 2019, Mountain Rural Tel. Coop. furnished its affiliated ISP with the attached memorandum, which notifies the ISP of the Cooperative's plan to discontinue its provisioning of broadband Internet access transmission service under tariff and to continue providing such service on a detariffed basis.

cc: Kentucky Public Service Commission Governor of the State of Kentucky Your Rural Special Assistant for Telecommunications artheopenation of Defense



Telephone: (606) 743-3121 Facsimile: (606) 743-3635 Post Office Box 399 West Liberty, Ky. 41472-0399

To: Mountain Telephone ISP

From: Shayne Ison, General Manager, Mountain Rural Telephone Cooperative

Date: April 24, 2019

RE: Notice of Detariffing of Broadband Internet Access Transmission Service

This is to notify you of a change in the way in which Mountain Rural Telephone Cooperative provides broadband Internet access transmission service, which is used as an input for the broadband Internet access services that you offer to residential and business end-user customers.

Presently, Mountain Rural Tel. Coop. provides broadband Internet access transmission service under tariff through the National Exchange Carrier Association (NECA) Tariff F.C.C. No. 5. Effective July 2, 2019, Mountain Rural Tel. Coop. will no longer offer its transmission service under the NECA tariff. Instead, the Cooperative will provide broadband Internet access transmission service on a common carrier, non-tariffed basis.

The discontinuance of Mountain Rural Tel. Coop.'s offering of broadband Internet access transmission service under tariff, and the continued provision of such service on a common carrier, non-tariffed basis, will apply to the entirety of the Cooperative's service area. This includes the following exchanges: Campton, Ezel, Frenchburg, Hazel Green, Jeptha, Sandy Hook, and West Liberty.

To view the rates, terms and conditions of our broadband Internet access transmission services, please visit the Cooperative's website at www.mrtc.com. In addition, printed copies of the rates, terms and conditions will be available at our office, during normal business hours.

Mountain Rural Telephone Cooperative 425 Main Street, Suite A West Liberty, KY 41472

Please note that the existing relevant rates, terms and conditions of your service will not change until the end of your existing term or upon replacement of a new agreement under the detariffed rates, terms and conditions.

